The principles set out in the Note 2 sections which follow specify the measurement methods used for these items. These methods,
along with key assumptions where required, are discussed in greater depth in the Notes relating to the asset and liability items
concerned where meaningful and useful.

As recommended by IAS 1, assets and liabilities are generally classified globally in the consolidated statement of financial position
in increasing order of liquidity, which is more relevant for financial institutions than a classification between current and non-
current items.

AXA XL REINSURANCE LTD
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

14

2.1.5   Prior year adjustment

Management identified a prior year adjustment related to the implementation of IFRS 17 that impacts several financial statement
line items included in the tables below.

These 2023 values have been updated throughout the footnotes where comparative information is disclosed.

The affected comparative primary statement line items have been corrected as shown in the table below.

Consolidated statement of financial position

December 31,
2022

December 31,
2022 Change

(US Dollars in thousands) As reported As corrected

Assets arising from reinsurance contracts held 2,054,588 2,012,793 41,795
Assets arising from insurance contracts, investment contracts, and reinsurance
contracts held 2,054,588 2,012,793 41,795

of which present value of future cash flows (“PVFCF”) 1,991,137 1,946,316 44,821
of which risk adjustment for non-financial risk 55,462 58,488 (3,026)

Deferred tax assets 82,678 99,937 (17,259)
Other assets 83,748 101,007 (17,259)
TOTAL ASSETS 7,515,807 7,491,271 24,536

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 2,528,646 2,469,276 59,370
Liabilities arising from insurance contracts and investment contracts with discretionary
participation features 4,825,140 4,879,263 (54,123)
Liabilities arising from insurance contracts, investment contracts, and reinsurance
contracts held 4,825,140 4,879,263 (54,123)
   of which present value of future cash flows (“PVFCF”) 4,619,836 4,671,310 (51,474)
   of which risk adjustment for non-financial risk 196,819 199,468 (2,649)
Deferred tax liabilities 39,121 19,832 19,289
Other liabilities 39,121 19,832 19,289
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 7,515,807 7,491,271 24,536

Consolidated statement of financial position

December 31,
2023

December 31,
2023 Change

(US Dollars in thousands) As reported As corrected

Assets arising from reinsurance contracts held 2,183,990 2,080,951 103,039
Assets arising from insurance contracts, investment contracts, and reinsurance
contracts held 2,183,990 2,080,951 103,039

of which present value of future cash flows (“PVFCF”) 2,134,444 2,026,183 108,261
of which risk adjustment for non-financial risk 42,326 47,548 (5,222)

Deferred tax assets 89,601 97,895 (8,294)
Other assets 97,104 105,398 (8,294)
TOTAL ASSETS 10,044,257 9,949,512 94,745

AXA XL REINSURANCE LTD
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

15

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 3,717,219 3,517,083 200,136
Liabilities arising from insurance contracts and investment contracts with discretionary
participation features 5,988,623 6,106,972 (118,349)
Liabilities arising from insurance contracts, investment contracts, and reinsurance
contracts held 5,988,623 6,106,972 (118,349)
   of which present value of future cash flows (“PVFCF”) 5,796,039 5,916,143 (120,104)
   of which risk adjustment for non-financial risk 184,987 183,232 1,755
Deferred tax liabilities 38,358 25,400 12,958
Other liabilities 38,358 25,400 12,958
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 10,044,257 9,949,512 94,745

Consolidated statement of profit or loss

December 31,
2023

December 31,
2023 Change

(US Dollars in thousands) As reported As corrected
Insurance revenue  2,384,663  2,410,443  25,780
Revenues from all activities  2,389,989  2,415,769  25,780
Insurance service expenses  (1,641,528)  (1,656,993)  (15,465)
Net (expenses)/recoveries from reinsurance contracts held  (341,632)  (395,274)  (53,642)
Expenses from all activities  (1,983,459)  (2,052,566)  (69,107)
Result from all activities  406,530  363,203  (43,327)
Net finance income (expenses) from insurance contracts issued  (194,336)  (192,951)  1,385
Net finance income (expenses) from reinsurance contracts held  19,745  25,253  5,508
Net finance income or expenses from insurance and reinsurance contracts  (174,591)  (167,698)  6,893
Financial result excluding financing debt expenses  91,554  98,446  6,892
Operating profit before tax  489,192  452,946  (36,246)
Profit before tax  489,177  452,931  (36,246)
Income tax  (91,637)  (79,604)  12,033
Net income  397,540  373,327  (24,213)
Net income - Group share  400,345  376,132  (24,213)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income

December 31,
2023

December 31,
2023 Change

(US Dollars in thousands) As reported As corrected
Net income  397,540  373,327  (24,213)
Net finance income (expenses) from insurance contracts issued  (165,616)  (182,550)  (16,934)
Net finance income (expenses) from reinsurance contracts  42,041  37,595  (4,446)
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to Profit and Loss  140,772  119,392  (21,380)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR  538,380  492,787  (45,593)

AXA XL REINSURANCE LTD
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

16

(US Dollars in thousands,
except for number of shares
and nominal value)

Number of
shares

Nominal
value

Share
capital

Capital in
excess of
nominal

value

Other
reserves

recognised
through OCI

Translation
reserves

Undistributed
profits and

other reserves

Shareholders'
equity

company
share

Minority
interests

Total
shareholders'

equity
Shareholder's equity
opening January 1, 2023
as reported  10,000,000  0.01  100,000  3,024,888  (64,117)  (368,102)  (164,023)  2,528,646  —  2,528,646
Prior year adjustment  —  —  —  —  (9,148)  —  (50,222)  —  —  (59,370)
Shareholder's equity
opening January 1, 2023
as corrected  10,000,000  0.01  100,000  3,024,888  (73,265)  (368,102)  (214,245)  2,469,276  —  2,469,276

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

Consolidated statement of cash flows

December 31,
2023

December 31,
2023 Change

(US Dollars in thousands) As reported As corrected
Operating profit before tax  489,177  452,931  36,246
Net change in liabilities arising from insurance and investment contracts  (40,592)  6,627  (47,219)
Adjustment of non cash balances included in the operating income before tax  36,238  83,457  (47,219)
Tax expenses paid  111,722  115,637  (3,915)
Other operating cash impact and non cash adjustment  (176,079)  (190,967)  14,888
Net cash impact of transactions with cash impact not included in the operating income
before tax  50,583  39,610  10,973

AXA XL REINSURANCE LTD
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023

17

2.2   IFRS STANDARDS AND AMENDMENTS

2.2.1   IFRS requirements adopted on January 1, 2024

The application of the amendments below as of January 1, 2024, had no material impact on the AXA XL Re’s Consolidated Financial
Statements:

• Amendments to IAS 1 - Presentation of Financial Statements: Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current (including
the deferral of its effective date) and Non-current Liabilities with Covenants;

• Amendments to IFRS 16 - Leases: Lease Liability in a Sale and Leaseback; and

[…]

• Interest rate and credit spread sensitivity testing: by re-valuing current portfolio holdings assuming various changes in the
levels of interest rates and credit spreads;

• FX stress tests on assets and liabilities;

• Ad hoc scenario stress testing as deemed appropriate by Risk Management;

• Predefined stress tests in accordance with the BMA framework.

The Company performs sensitivity analyses to estimate its exposure to movements in interest rates and equity markets. These
analyses quantify the potential impact on the Company of positive and adverse changes in financial markets.

The sensitivities of shareholder's equity to changes in major economic assumptions were calculated as follows for year-end 2024:

• upward/downward shift of 50 basis points in reference interest rates simulates an instantaneous shock to the initial conditions;

• upward/downward shift of 50 basis points in credit spreads in similar fashion to interest rates;

• 25% higher/lower value of equity markets simulates a shock to the initial conditions for equities only. Listed equities and
private equity values including the impact of equity hedges are shocked (i.e., changes to current market values of all these
equities excluding hedge funds).

Investment Portfolio Sensitivities December 31, 2024 December 31, 2023
(US Dollars in thousands) Amount As a Percentage Amount As a Percentage

Shareholder's Equity  2,876,050  100.0 %  3,517,083  100.0 %

Interest rates +50bps  (56,361)  (2.0) %  (75,894)  (2.2) %

Interest rates -50bps  57,332  2.0 %  78,102  2.2 %

Credit spreads +50bps  (58,015)  (2.0) %  (66,545)  (1.9) %

Credit spreads -50bps  59,851  2.1 %  68,697  2.0 %

Equity Markets +25%  25,814  0.9 %  12,589  0.4 %

Equity Markets -25%  (25,814)  (0.9) %  (12,589)  (0.4) %

Note: All sensitivities are presented net of tax.

5.3   CREDIT RISK
Credit risk is defined as the risk of loss resulting from migration and default.  The Company is exposed to five sources of credit risk: (i)
underwriting businesses with products with embedded credit risk exposures, (ii) Investments, (iii) Treasury, (iv) Unsecured
Reinsurance Recoverables and (v) Broker Premium Receivables. Credit risk arising from country specific exposures is captured as
part of the country risk framework. 
Each source of credit risk is further defined as follows:

AXA XL REINSURANCE LTD
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEARS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024 AND 2023